PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3724038

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
ATLANTIC CAPITAL BANK	02/02/2016	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMENDIA, INC.
Street Address:	1755 WEST OAK PARKWAY
City:	MARIETTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30062

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61316069
Application Number:	13028310
Application Number:	60980356
Application Number:	60900524
Application Number:	12738217
Application Number:	12957965
Application Number:	13225708
PCT Number:	US1147704
Application Number:	13430802
Application Number:	61468310
Application Number:	13303811
Application Number:	13303944
Application Number:	12791899
Application Number:	61577247
Application Number:	13294544
Application Number:	13336871
PCT Number:	US2012030644
PCT Number:	US2012021473
PCT Number:	US2012021476
PCT Number:	US2011058737

PATENT REEL: 037652 FRAME: 0714

503677402

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)420-5527

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4044205527 Email: rjk@phrd.com

Correspondent Name: RHONDA J. KENYERI, PARALEGAL - PHRD Address Line 1: 303 PEACHTREE STREET NE, SUITE 3600

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5136-24
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BOBBI ACCORD NOLAND
SIGNATURE:	/ban/
DATE SIGNED:	02/03/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=Amendia - Patent Release#page1.tif source=Amendia - Patent Release#page2.tif source=Amendia - Patent Release#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 037652 FRAME: 0715

PATENT TRANSFER AND ASSIGNMENT

<u> 2,</u> 2016

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, ATLANTIC CAPITAL BANK, a Georgia bank ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to AMENDIA, INC., a corporation having its principal place of business at 1755 West Oak Parkway, Marietta, Georgia 30062 ("Assignee"), without any representation or warranty by, or recourse to, Assignor, all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the patent applications and patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto, arising under that certain (i) Intellectual Security Agreement, dated as of October 28, 2011, by and between Assignee and Assignor (as at any time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "IP Agreement"), and recorded on November 28, 2011, on Reel No. 027283, Frame 0445 and (ii) Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents dated April 30, 2012, by and between Assignee and Assignor ("Notice"; together with the "IP Agreement", the "Patent Agreements") and recorded on May 2, 2012, on Reel 028141 Frame 0759, United States Patent and Trademark Office.

This Assignment intended to operate as a release of all liens and security interests conveyed by Assignee to Assignor pursuant to the terms of the Patent Agreements, and to reassign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest acquired pursuant to the terms of such Patent Agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Agreement to be signed and sealed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

ATLANTIC CAPITAL BANK

("Assignor")

Name: I Helt Formus

Title: V-P Care Credit

SCHEDULE A

Patents

Description of Application	Federal Application / Serial Number	Owner	<u>Jurisdiction</u>
Percutaneous Arthrodesis Method	61/316,069	Amendia, Inc.	United States
Percutaneous Arthrodesis Method and System	13/028,310	Amendia, Inc.	United States
Diamond Plate	60/980,356	Amendia, Inc.	United States
SLPSS	60/900,524	Amendia, Inc.	United States
Bone Screw System (Diamond Plate)	12/738,217	Amendia, Inc.	United States
Savannah Tulip	12/957,965	Amendia, Inc.	United States
Savannah Tulip	PCT/US11/47704	Amendia, Inc.	WIPO
Spinal Fusion System (CIFD)	13/225,708	Amendia, Inc.	United States

PATENT REEL: 037652 FRAME: 0717

Amendia, Inc.

Patent	durisdiction;	Application No: Patent No:	Stetus:	Palent Type:	Filing Essis:
A PEDICLE DRILL GUIDE FOR SPINAL SURGERY	WIPO	PC7/US2012/030 644	Pending	PCT	Original
A PEDICLE DRILL GUIDE FOR SPINAL SURGERY	USA	19/430802	Pending	Utility	Original
A PECICLE DRILL GUIDE FOA SPINAL SURGERY	USA	61/468310	Expired	Provisional Utility	Provisional
BONE GRAFT	USA	19/903811	Pending	Utility	Original
BONE GRAFT	WIPO	PCT/US2012/021	Pendina	PCT	Original
arried days around a	16.55 75	473	a containg	1 91	wongawa
Sone implants and method of Manufacture	USA	13/303944	Pending	Utility	Original
Bone implants and method of Manufacture	WIPO	PCT/US2012/021 476	Pensing	PCT	Original
SOME SCREW RETAINING AND REMOVAL SYSTEM	USA	12/791899	Pending	Utility	Continuation in
BONE SCREW SYSTEM	USA	12/957985	Pending	Utility	Original
BONE SCREW SYSTEM	WIPO	PCT/US11/47704	Pending	PCT	Original
BONE SCREW SYSTEM	USA	61577247	Pending	Provisional Utility	
PERCUTAMEOUS ARTHROCESIS	WIPO	PCT/US2011/058	Panding	PCT	Original
METHOD	1775 7	797			an collections.
PERCUTANEOUS ARTHRODESIS	USA	61/316069	Expired	Utility	Provisional
PERCUTAMEOUS ARTHRODESIS	USA	13/028310	Pending	UtiBy	Original
SPENAL FUSION SYSTEM	USA	13/225708	Pending	Utility	Original
Spinal Implant	USA	13/294544	Published	Utility	Continuation
Amendia, Inc.					
Patent:	Jurisdiction:	Application No: Patent No:	Status:	Patent Type: Fi	ling Basis:
Transverse Crosslink Device	USA	13/336871	Pending		riginat sta 17

PATENT REEL: 037652 FRAME: 0718

RECORDED: 02/03/2016